

No. 21-CV-543



IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 02/04/2022 01:16 PM
Filed 02/04/2022 01:16 PM

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Appellant,

v.

TERRIS, PRAVLIK & MILLIAN, LLP,
Appellee.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the
Superior Court of the District of Columbia

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE D.C. OPEN GOVERNMENT COALITION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, DC FISCAL POLICY INSTITUTE, PUBLIC CITIZEN,
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
AND WASHINGTON, D.C. PROFESSIONAL CHAPTER OF THE
SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

*Adina H. Rosenbaum
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
D.C. Open Government Coalition, et al.*

February 4, 2022

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT 7

I. DC FOIA authorizes actions seeking declaratory and injunctive relief to
remedy violations of D.C. Code § 2-536.7

II. DC FOIA authorizes the Superior Court to order agencies to comply
with D.C. Code § 2-536.9

III. DC FOIA authorizes the Superior Court to order disclosure of records
on a prospective basis to remedy ongoing violations of § 2-536.....17

CONCLUSION19

REDACTION CERTIFICATE DISCLOSURE FORM.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 935 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2019)	9, 11, 13, 15
<i>Barry v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 529 A.2d 319 (D.C. 1987)	12, 18
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	11
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	8
<i>Humane Society v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 838 F. App'x 721 (4th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13, 14
<i>Mbakpuo v. Ekeanyanwu</i> , 738 A.2d 776 (D.C. 1999)	18
<i>New York Legal Assistance Group v. Board of Immigration Appeals</i> , 987 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2021)	10, 13, 15

*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	12
<i>Smith v. United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 429 F. Supp. 3d 742 (D. Colo. 2019).....	11
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Minority Business Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 560 A.2d 517 (D.C. 1989)	8

D.C. Code

*D.C. Code § 2-531	4, 6, 8, 9, 16, 17
D.C. Code § 2-532(c)(1)	4
*D.C. Code § 2-536	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
*D.C. Code § 2-536(a).....	4, 7, 9, 16
D.C. Code § 2-536(a)(6A)	5, 6
*D.C. Code § 2-536(b).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 12
*D.C. Code § 2-537(a).....	5, 8
*D.C. Code § 2-537(a)(1)	8
*D.C. Code § 2-537(b).....	5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18

Other Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	12
<i>Withhold</i> , The Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/withhold	10
